
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: CABINET TRANSFORMATION COMMITTEE 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 16 September 2014 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713935 or email 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 
Cllr Jonathon Seed Cabinet Member for Communities, Campuses, Area 

Boards, Leisure, Libraries and Flooding 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Streetscene and Broadband 
Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance, Risk, 

Procurement and Welfare Reform 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Hubs, Heritage & Arts, Governance 

(including information management), Support Services 
(HR, Legal, ICT, Business Services, Democratic Services) 

 

 
Partner Representatives (non-voting): 
 

Angus Macpherson Police and Crime Commissioner   

Patrick Geenty Chief Constable 

Deborah Fielding Clinical Commissioning Group 

Dr Stephen Rowlands Clinical Commissioning Group 

 

  



 



 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

 Part 1 

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 Key decisions Matters defined as ‘Key’ Decisions and included in the Council’s Forward Word 

Plan are shown as  

 

1   Apologies and Substitutions  

 

2   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2014 (copy attached). 

 

3   Leader's Announcements  

 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Public Participation and Questions from Councillors  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. This meeting 
is open to the public, who may ask a question or make a statement. Questions 
can also be asked by members of the Council. Written notice of questions or 
statements should be given to Will Oulton of Democratic Services by 12.00 noon 
on Thursday 11 September 2014. Anyone wishing to ask a question or make a 
statement should contact the officer named above. 

 

6   Customer Journey  

 To receive a presentation by Kate Beckinsale-Smith, Systems Thinking lead on 
customer access, on a strand of work looking at the customer journey linking 
Revenues and Benefits, Housing options and customer services. 

 

7   Disposals  

 To receive a presentation from Sarah Ward, Head of Asset Management on 
disposals. 

 



8   Police Integrations and Next Steps  

 To receive a presentation from Julie Anderson-Hill, Head of Transformational 
Change and Health Co-ordinator, on Police Integrations and next steps including 
updates on Bourne Hill and the Adult Disability Service based in Ashton Street. 

 

9   Project and Programme highlight report (Pages 7 - 18) 

 To receive a highlight report on projects and programmes by Ian Baker, Head of 
Programme Office. 

 

10   Systems Thinking Programme highlight report (Pages 19 - 24) 

 To receive a highlight report on the systems thinking programme by John 
Rogers, Head of Systems Thinking and Customer Access. 

 

11   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business that the Leader agrees to consider as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

 Part II 

 Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 

None. 

 

 The items on this agenda reflect the key goals of Wiltshire Council, namely ‘Work together to 
support Wiltshire’s Communities’, ‘Deliver high quality, low cost, customer focused services’ and 
‘Ensure local, honest and open decision making’. 

 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET TRANSFORMATION COMMITTEE 
 

 
MINUTES of a MEETING held in KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN on Tuesday, 17 June 2014. 
 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 
Cllr Jonathon Seed Cabinet Member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, 

Leisure, Libraries and Flooding 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Streetscene and Broadband 
Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance, Risk, Procurement 

and Welfare Reform 
Cllr Keith Humphries Cabinet Member for Public Health, Protection Services, Adult 

Care and Housing (exc strategic housing) 

 
 
Also in Attendance: Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 

Patrick Geenty, Police Chief Constable 
Dr Stephen Rowlands, Clinical Commissioning Group 
Kieran Kilgallen, Chief Executive, Office of Police and Crime 
Commissioner 
Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Bill Moss 
 

 
Key Decisions   Matters defined as 'Key' Decisions and included in the Council’s Forward 

Work Plan are shown as  

 
 

11 Apologies and Substitutions 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Wheeler. 
 
Cllr Humphries substituted for Cllr Wheeler. 
 

12 Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

13 Leader's Announcements 
 
There were no Leader’s announcements. 
 

14 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15 Public Participation 
 
It was noted that no requests for public participation had been received. The 
Leader did however explain that, as usual at meetings of Cabinet, she would be 
more than happy to hear from any member of the public present on any of the 
items on this agenda.  
 

16 Neighbourhood and Operational Policing 
 
Rachel Kirby, Systems Thinking Lead gave a detailed presentation on the work 
of her team in reviewing customer access and getting knowledge of Wiltshire 
Police Systems. 
 
The team had spent time gaining knowledge and understanding the current 
operations systems; and had developed a purpose statement, “Keep me safe 
and protect my community”, based on talking to members of the public and 
observed demand. Case studies had identified issues with handoffs, a number 
of different systems being used and the creation of preventable demand.  
 
The police were presented with two options – to stay as they were or to move to 
redesign with testing. With the agreement of the police the principles of 
redesign were established from the check phase and the current focus is on 
developing a one stop ‘respond, resolve, record’, community focused approach 
for its customers. This will be tested live on new demand (a report of a theft) in 
the Trowbridge sector from 30 June 2014; the design will then be refined and 
further tested until it is fully robust in operational use. .This will in turn inform 
what roles and structures are required. Once capacity had been released, work 
will focus more on being proactive in preventing crime and addressing the root 
causes of crime and antisocial behaviour in our communities. 
 
The Chief Constable, Pat Geenty congratulated the team on their work to date, 
highlighting that Wiltshire was the only force going through an end-to-end 
redesigning process. Existing systems had been built up over 170 years and it 
was hoped that silos would be broken down and staff would be put back into the 
community teams. He recognised the difficulty in transitioning from one system 
to another and hoped that the system would expand over time, providing 
information on why crimes were happening and moving the focus to prevention. 
He welcomed the support of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
and the Wiltshire Public Service Board recognising the review would not work 
without public partnerships. 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Committee confirmed its support for the redesign, recognising the 
similarities between it and other projects. 
 
When questioned on whether the redesign had the support of the Ministry of 
Justice, Mr Geenty noted that the permanent secretary would be visiting next 
week. Police on the front line had been engaged by the systems thinking team, 
involved in making changes and designing the right IT solution. A key part was 
training and ensuring it was right for the individual.   
 
Mr Geenty noted that public satisfaction surveys had shown that Wiltshire 
Police were third best in the country for dealing with crime, increasing 7 points 
in the last 12 months. The relationship with the public was improving, possibly 
due to increased visibility. 
 
The Committee thanked Rachel for her presentation. 
Paul Mills gave a presentation on community engagement, including the 
purchase of community alert software called Neighbourhood Alert. This was 
currently used by Thames Valley Police who in two years had 80,000 members 
sign up to use it. 
Neighbourhood Alert was free to sign up to, and allowed users to set 
preferences on the types of and frequency of messages they received. 
Messages could be targeted to geographical areas from county-wide to street 
level, or a cluster of homes. It could be used to send updates regarding crime 
prevention, community safety campaigns, events, news, meetings or good news 
stories. 
 
It would reinvigorate Neighbourhood Watch, who had been involved in all 
aspects of the procurement process and would be rolled out in mid to end July 
to four pilot areas: Malmesbury, Pewsey, Warminster and Swindon West. Other 
benefits included improved communications, building trust and confidence, 
reduce incoming calls and reinvigorating other watch schemes. Other force 
areas used it and there was potential for cross-border work and for it to include 
other agencies in the future.  
 
In response to questions it was confirmed that Wiltshire was working with the 
police as part of its digital strategy, and Neighbourhood Alert would be 
promoted through Area Boards and their community networks, Town and Parish 
Councils, resident’s associations, churches with all encouraged to sign up to it. 
Its scope could be widened to link in with health and other opportunities.  
 
The Committee thanked Paul for his presentation. 
 

17 Systems Review - Better Care for the frail elderly 
 
John Rogers, Head of Systems Thinking and Customer Access, gave a 
presentation on the system review of intermediate care that had been started as 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

a result of the Better Care Plan, a new government initiative on care for the frail 
elderly. 
 
He detailed the complex processes involved in placing people into intermediate 
care, and issues around delayed transfers to care and duplication of roles.  
 
A detailed case study was being developed from existing records, and 
discussions with stakeholders were planned to decide what the ‘check’ stage 
would involve and what it would deliver as part of the Better Care Plan. 
 
The committee recognised that community services needed to be in place and 
available to provide a different option to the acute route. 
 
In response to questions it was confirmed that the care pathway was the best 
way to bring together service providers and it was important to see the 
disbenefit to patients of being in acute beds when they would be better placed 
in a different care setting – ideally their home. There were no plans to put 
wardens back into care homes. 
 
The Committee thanked John for his presentation. 
 

18 Project and Programme highlight report 
 
Ian Baker, Head of Programme Officer presented a report which provided an 
update on the position of projects and programmes as at 31 May 2014. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

19 Systems Thinking Programme highlight report 
 
John Rogers, Head of Systems Thinking and Customer Access presented a 
report which detailed the position of the systems thinking programme as at 31 
May 2014. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the report.  
 

20 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.38 pm) 

 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

These decisions were published on the 30 June 2014 and will come into force on 8 
July 2014 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kirsty Butcher, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713948 or e-mail kirsty.butcher@wiltshire.gov.uk   
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6Page 6



   

   Report Author: Ian Baker 
   Date Submitted: September 2014 

Programme Office Highlight Report 
 
Head of Programme Office: Ian Baker Reporting Period Covered: August 2014 

Dashboard 
 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Wiltshire Police 

Total Wiltshire Police Projects 75 
Completed Projects 0 
Projects in Progress* 41 
Projects Under Analysis 10 
Projects On Hold 0 
Pipeline Projects 24 

 
Joint Portfolio 

Total Joint Portfolio Projects 207 
Completed Projects 3 
Total Projects in Delivery 131 
Total Projects Under Analysis 34 
Total Projects On Hold 1 
Total Pipeline Projects 38 

Wiltshire Council 

Total Wiltshire Council Projects 132 
Completed Projects 3 
Projects in Progress* 90 
Projects Under Analysis 24 
Projects On Hold 1 
Pipeline Projects 14 

RAG Statuses for Wiltshire Council  
Red 0 
Amber 12 
Green 78 

RAG Statuses for Wiltshire Police 
Red 0 
Amber 8 
Green 33 

Red 

Amber 

Green 

Red 

Amber 

Green 

*RAG statuses are for ‘In Progress’ projects only 

Projects in 
Progress*, 90 

Projects 
Under 

Analysis, 24 

Pipeline 
Projects, 14 

Projects in 
Progress*, 

41 

Projects 
Under 

Analysis, 10 

Pipeline 
Projects, 24 

Completed 
Projects, 3 

Total Projects 
in Delivery, 

131 

Total Projects 
Under 

Analysis, 34 

Total Pipeline 
Projects, 38 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 9



   

   Report Author: Ian Baker 
   Date Submitted: September 2014 

 

[...]
ic view of the work 
within CSC. 
 

Check T.B.D. Awaiting financial information to enable us to 
cost the social work and other interventions. 
What was previously the Complex Families 
Board has ended and instead future work will 
report into the Early Help board/committee. 

Dependencies / Interfaces 
 

Title Risk Owner Review 
Date 

Comments 

Single View of Customer  JR 01/10/14 Good integration between these programmes. 

Budget 
 

Reference Status Actual Commitment Projected Comments 

Staffing Green £ £ £ Staffing costs agreed for systems thinking 
team. On budget. 

Page 22



  Report Author: John Rogers 
  Date Submitted: 05 September 2014 

Roadmap 
 

Subject to decisions by the Corporate Directors about the forward programme. 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	9 Project and Programme highlight report
	Programme Office Highlight Report
	//Dashboard
	Key Issues
	Progress on Key Activities:
	Recommendations and Requests for Decisions or Support


	10 Systems Thinking Programme highlight report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

CABINET TRANSFORMATION COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES of a MEETING held at KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN on Tuesday, 16 September 2014. 
 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE Leader of the Council 
Cllr Jonathon Seed Cabinet Member for Communities, Campuses, Area Boards, 

Leisure, Libraries and Flooding 
Cllr John Thomson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Highways and 

Streetscene and Broadband 
Cllr Dick Tonge Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance, Risk, Procurement 

and Welfare Reform 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler Cabinet Member for Hubs, Heritage & Arts, Governance 

(including information management), Support Services (HR, 
Legal, ICT, Business Services, Democratic Services) 

 
Also in Attendance: Cllr Keith Humphries 

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
Cllr Toby Sturgis 
Angus Macpherson, Police and Crime Commissioner 
Dr Stephen Rowlands, Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

 
21 Apologies and Substitutions 

 
Apologies were received from Chief Constable Pat Geenty, Wiltshire Constabulary, and 
Deborah Fielding, Clinical Commissioning Group.  

 
22 Minutes of the previous meeting 

 

The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2014. 

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader. 

 
 

23 Leader's Announcements 
 
The Chair stated, that with the consent of the meeting, that the presentation 
regarding Disposals would be brought up the agenda. 
 

24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

25 Public Participation and Questions from Councillors 
 
It was noted that no requests for public participation had been received. The 
Leader did however explain that, as usual at meetings of Cabinet and its 
committees, she would be more than happy to hear from any member of the 
public present on any of the items on the agenda for this meeting.  
 

26 Disposals 
 

Sarah Ward, Head of Asset Management, gave a presentation regarding 
property disposals. The Council had made good progress in meeting its targets 
for asset disposal. Some assets, marked for disposal, may be reviewed as they 
may be used to further other priorities. A number of assets, valued together at 
£5.8m, had been retained for investment or alternative uses. Following a 
request from Councillors, officers agreed that more information could be 
provided on the split between those properties held for investment and those 
held for alternative use.  

Further opportunities remained in areas such as: farm assets, community 
centres and commercial properties. These matters were scheduled to be 
considered by a future meeting of the Cabinet Capital Assets Committee. 
Officers were encouraged to continue to work with partners, particularly Health 
and Fire authorities, to maximise the opportunities to share resources. 

The meeting was informed that the Council had exchanged contracts on the 
Shurnhold, Melksham site, and that the Middlefield, Chippenham site was on 
the market. 

The meeting was informed that the Capital Assets Committee had previously 
agreed to develop the former depot site at Coombe Bissett for the building of 3 
affordable housing units. However, based on a reassessment of housing need 
in the area, a planning application for 4 affordable housing units, comprising of 
2 houses and 2 flats had been submitted. The development would encompass 
the same footprint as the original proposals. 
 
The Committee thanked Sarah Ward for her presentation, and noted the update 
regarding the Coombe Bissett site. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To: 

a) Thank Sarah Ward for her presentation; 
 

b) Note the update regarding the Coombe Bissett site; and 
 

c) Request a further breakdown of the £5.8m be circulated to Members 
regarding the split between those assets classified as ‘Investment’ and 
‘Alternative Use’.  

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

27 Customer Journey 
 

Kate Beckinsale-Smith, Systems Thinking lead on customer access, gave a 
presentation on a strand of work looking at the customer journey linking 
Revenues and Benefits, Housing options and customer services. Officers had 
collected data to find out who the customers were, how they were accessing 
services and information from the Council and the purpose of their interactions.  

Using this information, it would be possible to design services to reduce 
duplication of effort, improve customer experience and reduce costs. The 
presentation illustrated this with a case study: it showed how a customer on the 
Housing Needs Register had to contact the Council repeatedly resubmitting the 
same information. 

It was noted that some face to face contact took place with internal customers, 
for instance officers seeking directions to meeting rooms from reception staff, 
and that some thought should go into how this could be reduced. 

The Systems Thinking team were also contributing to other service reviews to 
help improve customer access and were linking to improvements in digital 
services and transactional services. With regard to digital services, it was noted 
that officers were working to reduce the amount of information online to make it 
easier for the public to find what they need, and to improve the ease with which 
payments could be made online. In response to a question from Councillors, 
officers stated that data was already being collected from the new Corsham 
Hub which should enable them to improve customer access. 

Resolved: 

To:  

a) Thank Kate Beckinsale-Smith for her presentation. 
 

b) Request officers to address the relatively high number of internal 
business requests on Customer Services staff. 

 
28 Police Integrations and Next Steps 

 
The Committee received a presentation from Julie Anderson-Hill, Head of 
Transformational Change and Health Co-ordinator, on Police Integrations and 
next steps including an update on Bourne Hill and the Adult Disability Service 
based in Ashton Street.  
 
The presentation focused on the design of the new facilities, available at County 
Hall, and how they had been developed in consultation with Adult Disability 
Service users. Officers were pleased that, by working closely with users, they 
had addressed people’s concerns. It was hoped that the facilities would be 
flexible enough to be available to the wider public, including out of normal office 
hours. The facilities were also closer to a range of amenities, such as the 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

library, park and shop, which would enable users to access them more easily. It 
was important to place this in the heart of the community. Officers would 
continue to engage with the community, so that they were aware of the 
changes: tours and displays were being arranged to further this aim. Councillors 
were pleased to see that the new facilities would be open before the old 
facilities were closed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To: 

a) Thank Julie for her presentation;  
 

b) Request that information regarding the Ashton Street, Trowbridge project 
be shared in the Corsham Area to address concerns regarding a similar 
project. 

 
29 Project and Programme highlight report 

 

Peter McSweeney, Portfolio Manager from the Programme Office, presented a 
highlight report on projects and programmes for the period to the 31st August 
2014. The meeting confirmed that it was happy with the format of the report and 
that the team was well placed to link with other projects. 

 
Resolved: to note the report. 
 

30 Systems Thinking Programme highlight report 
 
John Rogers, Head of Systems Thinking and Customer Access presented a 
report which detailed the position of the systems thinking programme as at 31 
August 2014. The Clinical Commissioning Group were thanked for the space 
provided to staff working on the Better Care project, and work was ongoing with 
GPs and community health staff to better integrate services. 
 
Resolved: to note the report. 
 

31 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
(Duration of meeting:  15.00 – 16.30) 

 

These decisions were published on the 26 September 2014 and will come into force 
on 6 October 2014 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct 01225 713935 or e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk   
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


